"Q‘—\ Stevensville Town Council Meeting

Toof Agenda for
STEVENSVILLE THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 09, 2021
Moo 7:00 PM

NVPL 208 Main Street

Call to Order and Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance
Public Comments (Public comment from citizens on items that are not on the agenda)

AP O PRE

Approval of Minutes
a. 8/18/21 Budget Workshop Minutes
b. 8/25/21 Budget Workshop Minutes

5. Approval of Bi-Weekly Claims
a. Claims #16992- #17022

6. Administrative Reports

a. Airport
b. Community Development
c. Finance
d. Fire Department
e. Parks Department
f.  Police Department
g. Public Works

Guests

Correspondence

Public Hearings
10. Unfinished Business

11. New Business
a. Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 491, Adopting a Master Fee Schedule for
FY2022

b. Discussion/Decision: Preliminary Plat Approval Extension for Phase Il of the Twin
Creeks Subdivision

c. Discussion/Decision: Participation in the Montana DPHHS Low Income Home Water
Assistance Program
d. Discussion/Decision: Special Event Permit for Scarecrow Festival, October 1-3,
2021
12. Executive Report
13. Town Council Comments

14. Board Reports

15. Adjournment
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Stevensville Town Council Meeting
September 09, 2021 Agenda

Welcome to Stevensville Town Council Chambers
We consider it a privilege to present, and listen to, diverse views.

It is essential that we treat each other with respect.
We expect that participants will:

v'Engage in active listening
v"Make concise statements
v Observe any applicable time limit

We further expect that participants will refrain from disrespectful displays:
X Profanity
X Personal Attacks
X Signs
X Heckling and applause

Guidelines for Public Comment

Public Comment ensures an opportunity for citizens to meaningfully participate in the decisions of its
elected officials. It is one of several ways your voice is heard by your local government. During public
comment we ask that all participants respect the right of others to make their comment uninterrupted.
The council’s goal is to receive as much comment as time reasonably allows. All public comment
should be directed to the chair (Mayor or designee). Comment made to the audience or individual
council members may be ruled out of order. Public comment must remain on topic, and free from
abusive language or unsupported allegations.

During any council meeting you have two opportunities to comment:

1. During the public comment period near the beginning of a meeting.
2. Before any decision-making vote of the council on an agenda item.
Comment made outside of these times may not be allowed.

Citizens wishing to speak during any public comment period should come forward to the podium and
state their name and address for the record. Comment may be time limited, as determined by the
chair, to allow as many people as possible to comment. Comment prior to a decision-making vote
must remain on the motion before the council.

Thank you for observing these guidelines.
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File Attachments for ltem:

a. 8/18/21 Budget Workshop Minutes
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Budget Workshop Minutes

for WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 18, 2021, 6:00 PM

1.Call to Order and Roll Call

Mayor Dewey called the meeting to order, Councilmembers Allen, Devlin, Ludington and
Wandler were all present.

2. Discussion on the Following Items
a. Discussion: FY 21/22 Preliminary Budget
Mayor Dewey: introduced the preliminary budget to the council.

Councilmembers met to collectively discuss the proposed preliminary budget. Asking questions
and providing feedback and concerns.

Discussed:
Salaries/Wages
Retention of employees
Annexation

Department projects

Department Heads (Chief Motley, Chief Sosa, Bobby Sonsteng and Steve Kruse) were present at
the budget workshop to provide answers to questions from the council concerning their
departments.

3. Public Comment
No Public Comment.

4. Adjournment

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Brandon E. Dewey, Mayor Jenelle S. Berthoud, Town Clerk
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File Attachments for ltem:

b. 8/25/21 Budget Workshop Minutes
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Budget Workshop Minutes

For WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 2021, 5:00 PM

1.Call to Order and Roll Call

Mayor Dewey called the meeting to order, Councilmembers Allen, Devlin, Ludington and
Wandler were all present.

2. Discussion on the Following Items
a. Discussion: FY 21/22 Preliminary Budget

Mayor Dewey, councilmembers, town clerk, finance officer and department heads were all
present to discuss the FY 21/22 preliminary budget. Discussion took place regarding salaries and
wages, and annexation.

Mayor Dewey: provided the council with a spreadsheet on salaries and wages that was
requested by council from the previous budget workshop on 8/18/2021. He also provided a
spreadsheet to the council on annexation of properties into the town of Stevensville.

Councilmembers discussed and asked questions regarding salaries and wages and the
annexation of properties into the town limits.

Department Heads (Chief Sosa, Bobby Sonsteng and Steve Kruse) were also present to discuss
the preliminary budget.

3. Public Comment
No Public Comment.

4. Adjournment

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Brandon E. Dewey, Mayor Jenelle S. Berthoud, Town Clerk
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File Attachments for ltem:

a. Claims #16992- #17022
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09/07/21 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 1 of 7
15:55:52 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/21

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16992 1702 DE Lage Landen Finance Services, 55.02
73566148 08/21/21 Printer lease 27.51 1000 410360 320 101000
73566148 08/21/21 Printer lease 27.51 1000 420410 320 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16993 230 Verizon Wireless 1,225.26
9886533174 08/18/21 Cell Phone - Mayor 46.70 1000 410200 340 101000
988653317 08/18/21 Cell Phone/int - PD 221.88 1000 420100 340 101000
9886533174 08/18/21 Cell Phone - BD 110.07 2394 420531 340 101000
988653317 08/18/21 Cell Phone - H20 56.84 5210 430510 345 101000
988653317 08/18/21 Cell Phone - Sewer 56.84 5310 430610 345 101000
9886533174 08/18/21 Cell Phone - Airport 702.87 5610 430300 340 101000
988653317 08/18/21 Mobile Internet-FD 20.04 1000 420410 340 101000
98653317 08/18/21 Mobile Internet Ambulance 10.02* 2230 420730 340 101000
16994 1696 First Call Computer Solutions, 2,100.00
75182 09/01/21 Admin-Monthy Fee 315.00 1000 410550 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 PD-Monthy Fee 315.00 1000 420100 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 C-Monthy Fee 105.00 1000 410360 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 BD-Monthy Fee 105.00 2394 420531 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 FD-Monthy Fee 105.00 1000 420410 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 Sewer-Monthy Fee 525.00 5310 430610 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 Water-Monthy Fee 525.00 5210 430510 356 101000
75182 09/01/21 Airport-Monthy Fee 105.00* 5610 430300 356 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16995 190 JEFF MOTLEY 9.00
US flag rev patches Western Police Supply paid by Jeff on his own CC
95591 08/20/21 US Flag Patches 9.00 1000 420460 226 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16996 1716 Quadient Leaseing USA, Inc 134.10
N9013775 08/24/21 C Postage Mach Lease 6.69 1000 410360 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 Admin Postage Mach Lease 20.12 1000 410550 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 PD Postage Mach Lease 13.41 1000 420100 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 FD Postage Mach Lease 6.71 1000 420410 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 W Postage Mach Lease 40.23 5210 430510 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 WW Postage Mach Lease 40.23 5310 430610 311 101000
N9013775 08/24/21 A Postage Mach Lease 6.71 5610 430300 311 101000
16997 1436 Maureen M. O<"Connor 1,500.00
September 09/01/21 Monthly Compensation 1,500.00 1000 410360 350 101000
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09/07/21 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
15:55:52 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 9/21

Page: 2 of 7

Report ID: AP100

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16998 1121 a2z Supply Corp 1,270.00
0825506 08/25/21 Point Blank Body Armor 1,270.00 1000 420100 226 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
16999 1711 Office Solutions & Service 43.07
INV97688 08/30/21 Copies, Color & BW 21.54 1000 410360 320 101000
INV97688 08/31/21 Copies, Color & BW 21.53 1000 420410 320 101000
17000 E 59 BITTER ROOT DISPOSAL 507.25
3800856 09/01/21 Court solid waste 5.07 1000 410360 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 H20 Dept TH facility 30.43* 5210 430510 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 Sewer Dept TH facility 30.44* 5310 430610 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 PD solid waste 15.22 1000 420100 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 TH solid waste 15.22 1000 411201 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 BD solid waste 5.07 2394 420531 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 Street solid waste 152.18 1000 430200 340 101000
3800856 09/01/21 Sewer plant solid waste 152.17* 5310 430640 340 101000
3801018 09/01/21 Parks 101.45 1000 460430 340 101000
17001 1571 STROM & ASSOCIATES, PC 11,920.00
FY 19-20 09/01/21 FY 19-20 Audit 3,576.00* 5310 430610 350 101000
FY 19-20 09/01/21 FY 19-20 Audit 3,576.00* 5210 430510 350 101000
FY 19-20 09/01/21 FY 19-20 Audit 596.00 5610 430300 350 101000
FY 19-20 09/01/21 FY 19-20 Audit 596.00* 2394 420531 350 101000
FY 19-20 09/01/21 FY 19-20 Audit 3,576.00* 1000 410530 350 101000
17002 1146 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 375.00
Nova Software - Monthly Subscriptions
8230335816 09/01/21 Nova Subscription 75.00* 1000 410364 331 101000
8230335816 09/01/21 Nova Subscription 300.00 1000 420100 331 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17003 85 CENTURYLINK 197.42
August 21 08/22/21 WWTP Internet #0185 68.99* 5310 430640 340 101000
August 21 08/22/21 H20 Plant Phone #7132 61.14* 5210 430540 340 101000
August 21 08/22/21 MBF Reservoir #9934 67.29* 5210 430530 340 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17004 53 SUPER 1 FOODS 17.95
2436344 08/21/21 Water for testing 17.95 5210 430540 222 101000
17005 1794 Jeff Newsom 40.00
090221 09/02/21 Skid Steer flat tire repair 40.00* 1000 430200 232 101000
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09/07/21
15:55:52

. Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF STEVE

NSVILLE

Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period:

9/21

Page: 3 of 7

Report ID: AP100

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17006 74 STEVENSVILLE RURAL FIRE DISTRICT 23.93
107 08/18/21 Food for training 23.93 1000 420410 229 101000
17007 1667 Owens Law Firm, PLLC 1,726.80
3235 09703721 Town Legal Services 562.00 1000 411100 352 101000
3236 09703721 Prosecuting Atty Services 1,164.80 1000 410364 352 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17008 1824 lan Murray 15.95
1607496741 08/20/21 Oil filter cap 15.95 1000 430100 233 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17009 16 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LAB LLC 1,268.40
2108130 08/04/21 Sewer Testing 171.20 5310 430640 355 101000
2108527 08/19/21 Sewer Testing 374.80 5310 430640 355 101000
2108891 08/19/21 Sewer Testing 171.20 5310 430640 355 101000
2109219 08/26/21 Sewer Testing 171.20 5310 430640 355 101000
2108887 08/25/21 Water Testing 330.00 5210 430540 355 101000
2108888 08/13/21 Water Testing coliform 50.00 5210 430540 355 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17010 1815 Republic Manufacturing 72.37
0215514-IN 08/26/21 Blower Lube Sewer Plant 72.37 5310 430640 230 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 6/21) ****
17011 1825 Crisp Water Technologies 50.00
20576 06/04/21 Water Testing 50.00 5210 430540 355 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17012 77 THATCHER COMPANY OF MONTANA 2,034.17
353052 08723721 55 gal drum T Chlor 12.5 1,601.60 5210 430540 222 101000
353052 08/03/21 Container Deposit 320.00 5210 430540 222 101000
353052 08/03/21 Freight 171.81 5210 430540 222 101000
353050 08/26/21 Container deposit refund -200.00 5210 430540 222 101000
353050 08/26/21 Freight deposit refund 140.76 5210 430540 222 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17013 E 1166 VISA 1,609.89
August 21 07/21/21 Amazon 99.31 5610 430300 230 101000
August 21 07/21/21 Montana State Fire Chief As 75.00 1000 420410 330 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper TH 17.90 1000 410550 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper PD 5.97 1000 420100 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper FD 5.97 1000 420410 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper Bldg 5.97 2394 420531 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper Wate 35.81 5210 430510 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper Sew 35.81 5310 430610 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper Cour 5.97 1000 410360 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Walmart.com Copy Paper Air 5.96* 5610 430300 210 101000
August 21 07/22/21 Airside Solutions Cordset p 128.71* 5610 430300 220 101000
August 21 07/23/21 Amazon Office Supp Court 52.21 1000 410360 210 101000
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09/07/21 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 4 of 7
15:55:52 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/21

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
August 21 07/23/21 Amazon Office Supp Court 6.87* 1000 410360 220 101000
August 21 07/23/21 Colonial Flag 95.57* 1000 411201 220 101000
August 21 07/27/21 Pool & Pond Supply 220.00* 1000 460445 220 101000
August 21 07/28/21 Cavana 12.99 1000 410550 339 101000
August 21 07/28/21 Harmon Lab & Safety 212.72 2230 420730 220 101000
August 21 07/28/21 Mildenburger Motors 171.12 1000 430100 232 101000
August 21 07/31/21 SBC Switchboard subscriptio 35.00 1000 410550 339 101000
August 21 08/05/21 Amazon office supplies 25.98 1000 410550 210 101000
August 21 08/09/21 Amazon office supplies 64.08 1000 410550 210 101000
August 21 08/09/21 Q Ware 5 addl software 48.00 1000 430100 331 101000
August 21 08/09/21 Q Ware 5 addl software 96.00 5310 430610 331 101000
August 21 08/09/21 Q Ware 5 addl software 96.00 5210 430510 331 101000
August 21 08/09/21 Adobe Acropro 50.97 1000 410550 331 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17014 23 VALLEY DRUG AND VARIETY 113.99
August 21 08/05/21 Copies Admin 48.11 1000 410550 320 101000
August 21 08/05/21 Foam Board 20x30 23.31 1000 410550 320 101000
August 21 08/05/21 Photos 17.98 1000 410550 320 101000
August 21 08/05/21 UPS Shipping FD 12.02 1000 420410 311 101000
August 21 08/11/21 SM Alcohol 1SO 16 oz 5.07* 5210 430540 220 101000
August 21 08/17/21 Ream of blue paper 7.50 1000 420410 210 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17015 228 Norco, Inc. 11.47
FY 18-19 Annual Community Connection Fee
32937344 09/01/21 Cylinder Rental Streets 3.82* 1000 430200 231 101000
32937344 09/01/21 Cylinder Rental Water 3.82 5210 430510 220 101000
32937344 09/01/21 Cylinder Rental Sewer 3.83 5310 430610 220 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17016 1628 Rocky Road Enterprise, LLC 285.00
5113 08/31/21 Riverbed rock 15 yards street 285.00 1000 430200 220 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17017 34 STEVENSVILLE HARDWARE AND RENTAL 233.87
A516605 08/02/21 Large screw/torx pack park 23.38 1000 460430 230 101000
A517121 08/06/21 Tarp Parade 42 _.99* 1000 460430 220 101000
C476099 08/07/21 Cable Tie FD 23.99 1000 420460 220 101000
A517616 08/11/21 PVC Nipple Clamp Parks Bike p 9.26 1000 460430 230 101000
A517795 08/13/21 Sprinkler Sewer Plant 13.79 5310 430610 220 101000
A519229 08/24/21 Galv Nipple water lines 12.99* 5210 430550 230 101000
A519232 08/24/21 Return Galv Nipple new one -1.00* 5210 430550 230 101000
C477385 08/24/21 Pipe cut/nipple 9.46* 5210 430550 230 101000
B465388 08/24/21 Keys sewer plant 3.78 5310 430610 220 101000
A519247 08/24/21 Galv nipple & galv union 27.28* 5210 430550 230 101000
A519573 08/27/21 Asplalt repair fire departmen 19.99 1000 420421 230 101000
A519579 08/27/21 Asplalt repair fire departmen 39.47 1000 420421 230 101000
C477872 08/31/21 Muric Acid sewer plant 8.49 5310 430610 220 101000
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09/07/21
15:55:52

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
Claim Approval List

For the Accounting Period: 9/21

. Over spent expenditure

Page: 5 of 7
Report ID: AP100

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
17018 29 STEVENSVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS 134.80
640287 08/20/21 Battery 107.99 1000 430100 232 101000
640444 08/21/21 Windshield washer fluid 6.58 1000 430100 232 101000
639550 08/16/21 Idler pully green chevy 20.23 1000 430100 232 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17019 813 MOUNTAIN INK & TONER 13.99
140805 08/31/21 Copier Toner - sewer plant 13.99 5310 430610 210 101000
17020 1698 Spectrum 464.89
Sept 21 09/06/21 PD phone/internet 129.97 1000 420100 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 FD phone/internet 24.49 1000 420410 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Court phone/internet 12.25 1000 410360 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Admin phone/internetq 24.49 1000 410550 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Econ Development phone 24 .49* 2940 410550 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 H20 dept phone/internet 73.48* 5210 430510 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Sewer dept phone/internet 73.48* 5310 430610 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 BD phone/internet 12.25 2394 420531 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Pool phone 49.99 1000 460445 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Water office phone/internet 20.00* 5210 430510 340 101000
Sept 21 09/06/21 Sewer office phone/internet 20.00* 5310 430610 340 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17021 E 852 CENEX FLEETCARD 1,722.54
218492CL 08/31/21 Admin - Fuel 0.00 1000 410550 231 101000
218492CL 08/31/21 PD - Fuel 662.41 1000 420100 231 101000
218492CL 08/31/21 FD - Fuel 321.24 1000 420460 231 101000
218492CL 08/31/21 PW - Fuel 693.72 1000 430100 231 101000
218492CL 08/31/21 Amubulance - Fuel 45.17 2230 420730 231 101000
218492CL 08/31/21 Airport - Fuel 0.00 5610 430300 231 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 8/21) ****
17022 1659 CHS Mountain West CO-OP 142.69
August 21 08/31/21 PD-Fuel 0.00 1000 420100 231 101000
August 21 08/31/21 PW fuel 142.69 1000 430100 231 101000
August 21 08/31/21 FD fuel 0.00 1000 420460 231 101000
# of Claims 31 Total: 29,318.82
Total Electronic Claims 3,839.68 Total Non-Electronic Claims 25479.14
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09/07/21
15:55:53

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 6 of 7
Fund Summary for Claims Report ID: AP110
For the Accounting Period: 9/21

Fund/Account Amount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash - Operating $13,745.93
2230 AMBULANCE

101000 Cash - Operating $267.91
2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT

101000 Cash - Operating $834.36
2940 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

101000 Cash - Operating $24.49
5210 WATER

101000 Cash - Operating $7,121.96
5310 SEWER

101000 Cash - Operating $5,679.61
5610 AIRPORT

101000 Cash - Operating $1,644.56

Total: $29,318.82
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09/07/21
15:55:53

ORDERED that the Town Treasurer draw a

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
Claim Approval Signature Page
For the Accounting Period: 9 / 21

check/warrant on the Town of Stevensville.

Council Council
Council Council
Mayor

Date Approved

Page: 7 of 7
Report 1D: AP100A
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File Attachments for ltem:

b. Community Development
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MONTHLY REPORT

Building Department
August 2021

Permits Issued Fees Collected
